The population of the study was 

made up of 1355 S. S. 2 students from of all the five (5) Co-educational 

Government Senior Secondary Schools in Oredo Local Government Area of Edo 

State, Benin City. The simple random sampling technique was used to select the 

sample size of one hundred and twenty-nine (129) students from three (3) Co-

educational Government Senior Secondary Schools out of the five. 

Data was collected using two instruments, Test of Conceptual Understanding on 

Photosynthesis and Respiration in Plants (TCUPR) and an Instructional Package